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Information Governance 
 

 
 

Coventry City Council 
PO Box 15 

Daniel Shaw 

Council House 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx 

Coventry  
CV1 5RR 

(sent via email)  

 

 

www.coventry.gov.uk  

 

 
 
Please contact Information Governance 
Direct line 024 7683 3323 
xxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xxx.xx  

Date: 26 April 2018  

 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) 
Request ID: REQ04021 
 

Thank you for your request for information relating to information regarding the 
organisations technology infrastructure equipment.  
 

Question 

Response 

1. What is your annual IT Budget for 

Total operating budget of £12m per annum for each 

2017, 2018 & 2019?  

of the stated years.  

2. Storage:  

  

a. What storage vendor(s) and models 

Dell Compellent SC800  

do you currently use?  
b. What is the capacity of the storage 

Live and DR Total 270TB used 132TB  

data in TB & How much of this 
is utilised? 
c. What were the installation dates of 

 04/2016  

the above storage vendor(s)? 
(Month/Year) 
d. When is your planned (or estimated) 

03/2021  

storage refresh date? (Month/Year)? 
e. Do you have any extended 

Bracade Switches are under extended support by 

warranties, if so, with which supplier?  

Dell  

f. What is your estimated budget for the 

 Approx £350K  

storage refresh? 
3. Server/Compute:  

  

a. What server vendor(s) and models 

Dell PowerEdge Variety  

do you currently use?  
b. What were the installation dates of 

Vary dependant on age  

the above server vendor(s)? 
(Month/Year)  
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c. When is your planned (or estimated) 

Varies every 5 years is the refresh cycle  

server refresh date? (Month/Year)  
d. What is your estimated budget for 

 Dependant of kit required that needs replacing.  

the server refresh? 
e. Do you have any extended 

Curvature  

warranties, if so, with which supplier?  
f. Which operating systems are used?  

Windows 2012, 2016, 2008, solaris, AIX  

4. Network & Security:  

  

a. What network vendor(s) and models 

Cisco.  Various cisco models, 45XX, 38XX, 29XX 

do you currently use?  
b. What are the quantities of the Edge, 

2 Core, 300+ edge 

Core and MP used in your network?  
c. What network architecture is 

Campus based standard 3 tier (Core, Distribution, 

currently used?  

Edge) 

d. What security solutions are being 

We do not release details of our secuirty provisions 

utilised?  
e. What were the installation dates of 

Various from 2005 to date 

the above network vendor(s)? 
(Month/Year)  
f. When is your planned (or estimated) 

Business as usual rolling programe of upgrade and 

Network refresh date? (Month/Year)?  

maintenance activity 

g. What is your estimated budget for 

Part of ongoing operating budget 

the Network refresh?  
h. When did you install your current Wi-

2012 

Fi environment?  
5. End User Devices:  

  

a. How many desktops/laptops are 

4200 

deployed by the Council?  
b. How many mobile devices [Phones &  2700 
tablets etc] are deployed by the 
council?  
c. What were the installation dates of 

Various 

the above desktop/laptops?  
d. When is your planned (or estimated) 

Rolling proramme of refresh 

desktop/laptop refresh date? 
(Month/Year)  
6. Backup, DR and BC:  

  

a. What device/system do you use for 

Disk  

your daily backups (e.g tape or disk)  
b. What backup software do you use?  

Commvault  

c. How much data do you backup, in 

55TB primary data  

TB?   
d. Do you use a third party to provide a 

No  

Business Continuity service (e.g. office 
workplace recovery or infrastructure 
ship-to-site solutions)?  
e. Does your current recovery solution 

It meets the current requirements of the organisation 

meet your stakeholder’s expectations?  
f. Do you already backup into the 

For some infrastructure, yes 

cloud?  
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g. Do you have a documented disaster 

Currently in the process of creating one 

recovery & business continuity plan in 
place?  
7. Number of Physical servers?  

 93  

8. Number of virtualised servers? & 

6 Live 4 Test Physical VMWare host running about 

Which Virtualisation platform do you 

380 VM's  

use?   
9. Do you have a cloud strategy if so 

We are currently rewriting our corporate ICT strategy 

what is it?   

where we will formally adopt our existing approach 
to cloud. This is to be “cloud appropriate” – using 
cloud where it is the best balance of risk, cost, 
availability and scalability.  

10. Do you use Azure or Amazon Web 

Yes  

Services?  
11. Do you use or are you planning to 

Yes – we already use O365  

use MS O365?  
12. Please also name all of the IT re-

We have over 600 systems several hundreds of 

sellers that you work with and buy from,  suppliers – too many to list here.  
as well as the frameworks utilised.  
13. Do you have a Software Asset 

We do not have a formal SAM policy  

Management Policy? If so what is it?  
14. Who is responsible for your 

Our infrastructure teams  

Software Asset Management?  
15. How much did you pay in the last 

We pay approx 1.8m a year in system support costs 

financial year for software licenses?  

part of which will be license costs. We pay an 
additional 1m a year for other licenses so around 
2.8m a year - but please note the 1.8m is not pure 
license costs 

16. If applicable, how many people are 

5500  

using Office 365?  
17. Who are your top three software 

Microsoft  

vendors by revenue?   

Capita  
Northgate Arinso  

18. What are the contractual renewal 

Please see the contract register 

dates for those three vendors?  

(http://www.coventry.gov.uk/contractsregister 
Microsoft - CONTRACT – 00013183  
Capita - COV SS-146-TN-06.07-G.S & COV SS-
110-TN-11.12-S & COV SS-133-TN-11.12-S  
Northgate Arinso - COV CG-009-Resourcelink  

19. Have you been audited by those 

Not in the last 12 months  

three vendors? If so the date of the 
audit.  
20. Do you currently measure software 

Yes  

usage versus the number of licenses 
purchased?  
21. Do you use a software asset 

Microsoft Software Centre & Cetero  

management and/or software inventory 
tool? If so which one(s)?  
22. Are you actively moving any 

It is considers on a case by case basis as per the 

applications/infrastructure into a cloud 

approach outlined in question 9  
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environment? If so who is responsible 
for this?  

23. What is the total number of IT staff 

100 FTE – currently undergoing restructure Head of 

employed by the organization: Please 

Service details below  

list and provide contact details for the IT 
senior management team including 
CIO, IT Director and Infrastructure 
Architects if applicable.  
24. Who is Head of IT? – Please 

Paul Ward – xxxx.xxxx@xxxxxxxx.xxx.xx  

provide contact details  
25. Who is Head of Procurement? – 

Mick Burn – xxxx.xxxx@xxxxxxxx.xxx.xx  

Please provide contact details  
26. Do you have a managed/shared 

No  

service with any other councils?  
27. Do you normally purchase 

Both models have been used  

equipment and services as a capital 
investment (Cap-Ex) or ongoing 
operational charges (Opex).  

 
Should you wish to make any further requests for information, you may find what you are 
looking for is already published on the Council’s web site and in particular its FOI/EIR 
Disclosure log, Council's Publication Scheme, Open Data and Facts about Coventry. 
 
If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you can ask us to review our 
response. Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt 
of our response to your original request – email: xxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xxx.xx  
 
If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information 
Commissioner, who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe 
House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email xxxxxxxx@xxx.xxx.xx.  
 
Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response.  
 
Yours faithfully  
Information Governance 
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